

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

MICHAEL C. TURZAI, SPEAKER OF THE PENNSYLVANIA
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF PENNSYLVANIA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Emergency Application for Stay of Order
Invalidating Congressional Districts Pending Appeal to the
Supreme Court of The United States

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF, MOTION FOR LEAVE
TO FILE BRIEF ON 8 1/2 BY 11 INCH PAPER, AMICUS BRIEF FOR
THE SECRETARIES OF STATE OF ALABAMA, ARIZONA, ARKANSAS,
KANSAS, MISSOURI, AND SOUTH CAROLINA AS AMICI CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF APPLICANTS**

To the Honorable Samuel J. Alito, Jr.
Associate Justice of the United States and
Circuit Justice for the Third Circuit

John J. Park, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Strickland Brockington
Lewis LLP
1170 Peachtree Street NE
Suite 2200
Atlanta, GA 30309
(678) 347-2200
jjp@sbllaw.net

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS BRIEF.....	4
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF ON 8½ X 11 INCH PAPER	6
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The Pennsylvania Supreme Court’s Order imposes an impossible schedule on state and local election officials.....	9
II. The relief ordered by the Pennsylvania Supreme Court must be reviewed against well-established equitable principles	12
III. The balance of equities does not favor Respondents.....	13
IV. The unsettled nature of the underlying issue and this Court’s actions in other cases counsel strongly in favor of a stay	15
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 266 F. Supp. 3d 799 (D. Md. 2017), postponing jurisdictional statement, No. 17-333 (U.S. Dec. 8, 2017).....	16
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 2018 U.S. Dist. Lexis 5191 (M.D. N.C. Jan. 9, 2018), stayed, 2018 U.S. Lexis 758 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2018).....	17
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986)	15
<i>Karcher v. Daggett</i> , 462 U.S. 725 (1983)	11
<i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988) (Kennedy, J., in chambers).....	13
<i>North Carolina v. Covington</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017)	13
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006).....	12, 13
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	12
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	14
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 952 F. Supp. 2d 1318 (N.D. Ga. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Georgia</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1367 (N.D. Ga. 2012).....	15
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	15
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	12
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016), stayed pending disposition, 137 S. Ct. 2289 (2017)	15, 16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A)..... 14

52 U.S.C. § 20509..... 9

CONST. Art. I, § 2..... 11
